No. SJC-13747/Appeals Court No. 2024-J-0724

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

 $\label{eq:commonwealth} \mbox{Commonwealth of Massachusetts}, \\ Plaintiff-Appellee,$

v.

META PLATFORMS, INC. and INSTAGRAM, LLC, Defendants-Appellants.

Direct Appellate Review from an Order of the Superior Court for Suffolk County, Case No. 2384CV02397-BLS1

BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

Zac Morgan*
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
zmorgan@wlf.org
(202) 588-0302
*pro hac vice pending

Douglas S. Brooks (BBO# 636697) LIBBY HOOPES BROOKS & MULVEY, PC 260 Franklin Street Boston, MA 02110 (617) 338-9300 dbrooks@lhbmlegal.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Washington Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE8
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT8
ARGUMENT11
I. SECTION 230'S INTERNET-FREEDOM PROVISION IMMUNIZES META
II. THE CONSTITUTION PRECLUDES THE COMMONWEALTH'S THEORY THAT META MAY BE IMMUNE FROM LIABILITY, BUT NOT SUIT 18
CONCLUSION21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s	s)
Cases	
Bates v. City of Little Rock, 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	19
Bordenkircher v. Hayes, 434 U.S. 357 (1978)	20
Boyd v. United States, 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	15
Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	16
Coal. for Secular Gov't v. Gessler, 71 F. Supp. 3d 1176 (D. Colo. 2014)	14
Dunn v. Genzyme Corp., 486 Mass. 713 (2021)	.8
Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	16
Fed. Election Comm'n v. Wis. Right to Life, 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	20
First Nat'l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	L 7
Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	16
Holt v. Hobbs, 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	16

In re Facebook, Inc., 625 S.W.3d 80 (Tex. 2021)	8
Kimzey v. Yelp!, 836 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2016)	8
Laramie v. Philip Morris USA, Inc., 488 Mass. 399 (2021)	8
Monsarrat v. Newman, 28 F.4th 314 (1st Cir. 2022)13, 1'	7
NetChoice, LLC v. Bonta, 152 F.4th 1002 (9th Cir. 2025)	3
Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC, 528 U.S. 377 (2000)18	8
N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	1
Police Dep't of Chi. v. Mosley, 408 U.S. 92 (1972)12	2
Richwine v. Matuszak, 148 F.4th 942 (7th Cir. 2025)	9
Smith v. Cal., 361 U.S. 147 (1959)	5
Trump v. Clinton, 640 F. Supp. 3d 1321 (S.D. Fla. 2022)	0
United States v. Goodwin, 457 U.S. 368 (1982)11, 20	0

Williams v. Coal. for Secular Gov't, 815 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2016)
Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc., 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)
Constitutional Provisions
U.S. Const., amend. I
U.S. Const., amend. XIV9
Statutes
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1
47 U.S.C. § 230
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(4)
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2)
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1)
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)(A)
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(3)
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(3)
Other Authorities
Jeff Kosseff, The Twenty-Six Words that Created the Internet (Kindle Ed. 2018)
<i>Publish</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024)

Euge	ene Volokh,	
	Freedom for the Press as an Industry, or	
	for the Press as a Technology?	
	From the Framing to Today,	
	160 U. Pa. L. Rev. 459 (2012)	. 17
